
 
 
To: Members of the  

EXECUTIVE 
 

 Councillor Stephen Carr (Chairman) 
  

 Councillors Graham Arthur, Robert Evans, Peter Morgan, Colin Smith, Tim Stevens 
and Stephen Wells 

 
 A meeting of the Executive will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 9 

JANUARY 2013 AT 7.00 PM   
 

 
 

MARK BOWEN 
Director of Resources 
 

 
Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

3  MINUTES (Pages 3 - 24) 
 

 a) To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 th November and the 
Special Meeting on 6 th December 2012, excluding exempt information. 
 
b) Matters Arising Report   
 

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 
Thursday, 3rd January 2013. 
  

5  
  

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT/REDUCTION  (Pages 25 - 62) 
 
 
 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lynn Hill 

   lynn.hill@bromley.gov.uk 
    
DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7700   
FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 20 December 2012 



 
 

6  DRAFT 2013/14 BUDGET UPDATE   

 (As a result of the late settlement it will not be possible to print this report with the 
agenda despatch on 20th December 2012.  A copy of the report will be published on 
the Council’s Website by 5pm on Friday, 21st December 2012.)   
 

7  
  

THE WINTER HEALTH PROJECT  (Pages 63 - 72) 
 

8  
  

BROMLEY NORTH VILLAG E - PUBLIC REALM IMPROVE MENTS (To follow) 
 

9  
  

REDUCING TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION INVEST TO SAVE PRO JECT 
(BELLEGROVE)  (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

10  
  

CONSIDERATION OF ANY OTHER ISSUES REFERRED FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
AND RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMI TTEE  
 

11  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL G OVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000   

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  

Items of Business  Schedule 12A Description  

12  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
28TH NOVEMBER AND THE SPECIAL 
MEETING HELD ON 6TH DECEMBER 2012  
(Pages 81 - 84) 
 

 

13  AWARD OF FRAMEWORK CONTRACT FOR 
SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING 
DISABILITIES  (Pages 85 - 90) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

14  STREET WORKS TENDER (NRSWA)  (Pages 91 
- 96) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

  



1 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2012 starting at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Carr (Chairman) 
Councillors Graham Arthur, Peter Morgan, Colin Smith, 
Tim Stevens and Stephen Wells 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P., Councillor Eric Bosshard, 
Councillor William Huntington-Thresher and Councillor 
Richard Scoates 
 
 
 

 
82   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robert Evans. 
 
83   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
84   MINUTES 

 
(a) Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 th October 2012, 
excluding those containing exempt information, be c onfirmed.  
 
(b) Matters Arising 
      Report RES12203  
 
The Executive received an update on matters arising at previous meetings. It 
w
[...]
 providers were to be considered.  
 
RESOLVED that the Director of Resources be asked to  explore 
opportunities with suitable providers for Customer Services as outlined 
in the report, noting the importance of maintaining  service standards 
and recognising the need for well-trained staff wit h local knowledge.    
 

Page 10



Executive 
28 November 2012 

 

9 
 

96   CONSIDERATION OF ANY OTHER ISSUES REFERRED FROM 
THE EXECUTIVE AND RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

There were no other issues to be reported from Executive and Resources 
PDS Committee.  
 
97   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded duri ng the 
consideration of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted  or the nature of the 
proceedings that if members of the Press and public  were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries  
refer to matters 

involving exempt information 
 
98   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24TH 

OCTOBER 2012 
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2012 were 
confirmed. 
 
99   AWARD OF STREET LIGHTING MAINTENANCE AND 

IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT AND STREET LIGHTING INVEST 
TO SAVE INITIATIVE 
 

The Executive awarded contracts for street lighting maintenance and 
improvements for an initial ten year period and agreed invest to save 
proposals to replace the Council’s older street lighting stock.    
 
100   STREET WORKS TENDER REPORT (NRSWA) 

 
The Executive awarded a new contract for inspection of streetworks to 
commence on 1st April 2013 for an initial period of three years, with the option 
to extend for a further two or four years.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.46 pm 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Executive 
28 November 2012 
 

10 

APPEN
[...]
ver 
plans the school had in the medium term they consider making a portion of 
land available elsewhere on their site for this scout group, recognising as we 
do the important work the scout association does in working with young 
people. 
 
However, with regard to any potential loss of land for educational use, we 
understand the school intends to use the proceeds for a major redevelopment 
of the site to allow expansion of the school and improvement of facilities for 
teaching. 

Page 12



1 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012 starting at 8.30 am 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Carr (Chairman) 
Councillors Graham Arthur, Robert Evans, Peter Morgan 
and Colin Smith 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Eric Bosshard and Councillor Russell Mellor 
 

 
102   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tim Stevens and Stephen Wells. 
 
103   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 
104   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded duri ng the 
consideration of the item of business referred to b elow as it is likely in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted  or the nature of the 
proceedings that if members of the Press and public  were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summary  
refers to a matter 

involving exempt information 
 
 
105   ACQUISITION OF 98, 101 AND 107-109 HIGH STREET, 

BROMLEY 
 

The Executive discussed a report proposing the purchase of three commercial 
properties in Bromley High Street as part of the Regeneration/Investment 
Fund initiatives agreed last year (Minute 61 – 7th September 2013 refers).  
 

Page 13



Executive 
6 December 2012 
 

2 

Having considered the implications both for and against the proposed 
purchase, the
[...]
e 
next stages of the 
process. 

Update every 3 months. Director of 
Renewal & 
Recreation  

 

28th November 
2012 

    

93 Carbon 
Reduction 
Commitment (CRC) 
Scheme 2011/12 – 
Annual Report 
 
 
 

Agreed 
recommendations 
– further annual 
report next year 

 Director of 
Environ-
mental 
Services 

Annual 
Report 
December 
2013 

94 Carbon 
Management 
Programme – 
Progress report 

Agreed 
recommendations 
– further progress 
report next year 

 Director of 
Environ- 
mental 
Services 

Annual 
Progress 
Report 
December 
2013 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is left intentionally blank



  1

Report No.  
RES13011 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   
Decision Maker:  EXECUTIVE 

Date:  9th JANUARY 2013 

Decision Type:  Urgent  
 

Executive  
 

Key  
 

Title : COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT/REDUCTION 
 

Contact Officer:  John Nightingale, Head of Benefits 
Tel: 020 8313 4858    E-mail:  john.nightingale@bromley.gov.uk 
  

Chief Officer:  Finance Director 

Ward:  (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

 To advise Members of the results of the public consultation exercise and seek approval of the 
scheme to be forwarded to Full Council for approval. 

 For Members to note the content of the Equality Impact Assessment undertaken on this change 
(attached as Appendix 2) 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 1, Members to note the responses to the public cons ultation exercise 

 2, Members to note the amount of additional Govern ment funding made available for 
2013/14 and the criteria that needs to be met to ac cess the funds. 

 3, Members to decide as to whether Option 1 or Opt ion 2 be forwarded for adoption at  
the Full Council meeting on the 21 January 2013  

 4, Members to note the content of the Equality Imp act Assessment (attached as 
Appendix 2)  

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



  2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: 
[...]
e more towards their 

council tax bill 
 

 

Civil 
Partnerships & 

Marriage2 

No specific impact identified 
other then all claimants will have 
to contribute more towards their 

council tax bill 

 

Sexual 
Orientation 

No specific impact identified 
other then all claimants will have 
to contribute more towards their 

council tax bill 

 

 
 

                                                 
2
 Only applies to aim one of the PSED 

Page 60



13 

Part 5 – Completion and authorisation 
 

Officer completing 
assessment 

John Nightingale, Head of Revenues and Benefits 

EIA completed  November/December 2012 
Officer responsibl e for 

monitoring impact 
John Nightingale 

Date EIA is scheduled to be 
reviewed 

March 2014 

 
 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is left intentionally blank



  1

Report No.  
CEO 1212 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

 

   
Decision Maker:  Executive 

Date:  9 th January 2013 

Decision Type:  Non-Urgent Executive Key 

Title : WINTER HEALTH PROJECT - Department of Health Fundin g 
 

Contact Officer:  Ade Fowler, Assistant Director, Public Health 
Tel:  020 8313 4938   E-mail:  ade.fowler@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief  Officer:  Nada Lemic, Director of Public Health 
Tel: 020 8313 4220  E-mail: nada.lemic@bromley.gov.uk 

Ward:  All Wards  

 
 
1. Reason for report 

This report provides information on the Winter Health Project (WHP) which seeks to address the 
Excess Winter Deaths in Bromley in 2012/13. This work is part of the Department of Health’s 
Cold Weather Plan. 

In October 2012, The Department of Health invited Local Authorities to submit bids for the 
Warm Homes Healthy People Fund to identify, assist and support vulnerable groups of people 
at risk of ill health in the winter months. 

This report sets out the activities for which the funding is proposed to be spent and is a request 
to Executive to draw down the funds for these purposes.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the Executive: 

Ø  Confirm their agreement for the drawing down of fun ds to allow Public Health to 
lead on the implementation of the Winter Health Pro ject during December 2012 
to March 2013.   

Ø  Agree the process for managing and reporting on the  activities of the project. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



  2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Supporting Independence.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated cost Department of Health has allocated London Borough of 
Bromley £74,817 to deliver a programme of work                                                               . 

 

2. Ongoing costs: Non-recurring cost. This is a one-off grant from DH to implement the project 
proposal.  There are no ongoing costs.   

 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Doug Patterson, Chief Executives Department  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £3,550,510  
 

5. Source of funding: One-off funding from Department of Health   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 1 part-time Project Manager and project support on a 
consultancy basis   

 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A     
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-statutory - Government guidance. . 
 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): Through the various partner 
agencies involved in the project, it is expected that 5,000 people will be reached and become 
better informed  

_______________________________________
[...]
 
formal residential home, as temporary accommodation to enable the Council to meet its 
statutory housing duties and to assist towards reducing the significant cost incurred by the 
Council as a result of the increased use of nightly paid accommodation to meet statutory duties. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Executive are asked to formally approve:- 

(i) The use of Bellegrove as temporary accommodation to meet the Council’s statutory 
housing obligations under the homelessness legislation. 

(ii) The invest-to-save bid, as previously approved by the Members Strategic Asset 
Management Group,  for the refurbishment and associated fees to bring Bellegrove to a 
suitable standard for this purpose. 

(iii) The use of Orchard & Shipman to oversee the project through the planning and 
refurbishment process, and then to lease and manage Bellegrove as temporary 
accommodation under the existing leasing scheme agreement which was approved by the 
Executive in December 2010. 

  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 73



  2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Quality Environment Safer Bromley Supporting 
Independence: Further Details 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Fees - £40K, refurbishment work £360K:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost: These are one off costs which would be recouped through 
the rental stream during the life of the project. 

 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Sara Bowrey – Housing Needs, temporary accommodation. 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £2, 516,190 approved controllable budget for Housing Needs 
 

5. Source of funding: Invest to save (the preparatory at risk work leading to planning application is 
currently being underwritten through the housing capital budget to enable progression of the 
proj
[...]
tive accommodation wherever possible. Where 

Page 78



  7

this is not possible, the Council has a range of statutory rehousing responsibilities to a number 
of prescribed groups. This includes the provision of temporary accommodation. 

5.5 Failure to meet these statutory duties due to lack of, or inappropriate temporary 
accommodation presents significantly increased risk of costly legal challenge and Judicial 
Review, involving powers not only to order the acquisition of accommodation, but also 
compensation and so on. 

 

Non-Applicable Sections:  Personnel Implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Executive report December 2010: PSL leasing scheme 
Homeless Strategy 2012 -2017 – Sara Bowrey 
Half year and annual performance reports to the Portfolio 
Holder & ECS (formerly ACS) PDS. 

 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 81

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is left intentionally blank



Page 83

Document is Restricted



Page 84

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes , 06/12/2012 Executive
	Exec-090113 - Matters Arising
	Exec090113Item3bMattersArisingAppendix2

	5 Council Tax Support/Reduction
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 THE WINTER HEALTH PROJECT
	Exec-090113Winter HealthAppen

	9 Reducing Temporary Accommodation Invest to Save Project (Bellegrove)
	12 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28TH NOVEMBER AND THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 6TH DECEMBER 2012
	Part 2 Minutes , 06/12/2012 Executive

	13 AWARD OF FRAMEWORK CONTRACT FOR SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DISABILI

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2013 starting at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Carr (Chairman) 
Councillors Graham Arthur, Robert Evans, Peter Morgan, 
Colin Smith, Tim Stevens and Stephen Wells 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P., Councillor Peter Fortune, 
Councillor Russell Mellor and Councillor Ernest Noad 
 

 
106   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
All Members were present. 
 
107   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Carr declared an interest as his daughter did casual work for 
Bromley Mytimeactive.  Councillor Morgan declared an interest as his 
daughter worked for Kier Property and Councillor Colin Smith declared an 
interest as his daughter worked in the Library service. 
 
108   MINUTES 

 
(a) Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th November and 
the special meeting on 6th December 2012, excluding exempt 
information, be confirmed. 
 
(b) Matters Arising 
 Report RES13014 
 
The Executive received an update on matters arising at previous meetings.  It 
was reported that Councillor Nicky Dykes had resigned from the SEN Working 
Party reappointed by the Executive at its meeting on 23rd May 2012 and a 
replacement member had been sought. 
 
RESOLVED that the appointment of Councillor Roger Charsley to fill the 
vacancy as a member of the SEN Working Party be confirmed. 
 
 
 
 



Executive 
9 January 2013 
 

2 

109   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 
THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
110   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT/REDUCTION 

 
RES13011 
 
Further to Minute 35 (25th July 2012), consideration was given to a report on 
the results of the public consultation exercise on the changes to Council Tax 
Benefit and the proposed new local scheme.  Approval was being sought to 
the draft Council Tax Support/Reduction scheme to be agreed and 
recommended for adoption at the Council Meeting scheduled for 21st January 
2013 and Members were advised that a copy of the full scheme would be 
circulated for that meeting. It was noted that early printed versions of the 
report contained a minor typing error at page 6, where the Council Tax liability 
percentage should have been 19%, rather than 21%.  This did not affect the 
calculations in the report which had been based on the correct figure of 19%, 
following changes by the government in providing additional funding. Also 
attached for attention was the Equality Impact Assessment that had been 
undertaken on the changes.  
 
The Executive was presented with two options – Option 1 which was for 
working age claimants to contribute a minimum of 19% towards their Council 
Tax Liability, but with transitional protection applied in 2013/14 limiting the 
minimum contribution to 8.5%; and Option 2 which was to apply the 19% 
minimum in 2013/14 without the transitional protection.  The report had been 
pre-scrutinised by the Executive & Resources PDS Committee at its meeting 
the previous week whose comments were noted in support of Option 1.   
Members in discussing the proposals also indicated support for Option 1.  
Reference was made to the impact on collection levels and the Finance 
Director commented that depending on how the scheme worked during the 
first year it would be possible to make any alterations as necessary at a later 
date.  The Chairman commented that the impact of the policy would need to 
be assessed and work undertaken with Housing Associations and private 
landlords in the future.  The Head of Benefits confirmed that a meeting had 
been arranged in the next few weeks with Registered Social Landlords (RSL) 
to discuss the new scheme. 
 
RESOLVED  that 
 
1) the responses to the public consultation exercise be noted; 
 
2)  the amount of additional Government funding made available 
for 2013/14 and the criteria that needs to be met to access the funds be 
noted; 
 
3) Option 1 be supported and referred to the Council for adoption 
at the Council Meeting on 21st January 2013; and 



Executive 
9 January 2013 

 

3 
 

 
4) the content of the Equality Impact Assessment attached to the 
report be noted.  
 
111   DRAFT 2013/14 BUDGET UPDATE 

 
Report RES13015 
 
The Executive received a report seeking approval of the initial draft 2013/14 
Budget which included actions to reduce the Council’s medium term “budget 
gap”.  The report was part of the process of forward financial planning and 
management leading up to the Council considering its Council Tax levels later 
in February.   It also contained a forecast of the financial prospects for the 
next 4 years and identified the significant changes which had impacted on the 
Council’s finances from 2013/14 arising from the final outcome of the Local 
Government Resources review that included the localisation of business rates 
and the new council tax support scheme.    
 
The Finance Director briefly introduced the report and advised that a very 
prudent approach to the budget had been taken, particularly recognising the 
significant projected budget gap in future years. Careful consideration was 
given to the implications for the next 4 years. The financial projections 
identified in the report assumed a Council Tax increase of 2% per annum.  
Attention was also drawn to the recommendation to Council that an 
earmarked reserve be set up to support the future integration of health and 
social care initiatives and the ‘promise’ programme. Bromley Primary Care 
Trust (PCT) had identified initial funding of £2.5m which was expected to be 
followed by a further contribution at the end of the financial year.  The 
utilisation of the funding would be determined within a formal Section 256 
agreement between the Council and the PCT and following Council approval 
to the earmarked reserve of this money any future draw down of funds would 
require the approval of the Executive.  The Resources Portfolio Holder asked 
for the recording of his appreciation and thanks to the Director and his staff 
who stayed late to produce the report which had been delayed awaiting the 
government’s funding announcement on the last day before closure of the 
offices for Christmas. 
 
The Director had also circulated at the meeting a further recommendation to 
be added to his report seeking Executive approval for the allocation of 
£55,000 from the Local Reform and Community Voices Grant (total grant sum 
£208,498) in 2013/14 and 2014/15 to fund the Healthwatch service.  A full 
report on this matter was going to the Care Services PDS Committee meeting 
next week for approval by the Portfolio Holder seeking agreement to proceed 
with market testing for the provision of a local Healthwatch organisation by the 
1st April 2013, which was a statutory requirement.   Although Members 
accepted that by dealing with the request at this meeting it would save time 
approval would only be given subject to the PDS Committee and Portfolio 
Holder agreeing the proposals. 
 
 



Executive 
9 January 2013 
 

4 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the initial draft 2013/14 Budget, including the additional 
savings identified as part of the 2012/13 Budget process and the further 
savings detailed in Appendix 4 be agreed; 
 
2) the initial draft 2013/14 budget for each Portfolio be referred to 
the relevant PDS Committee for consideration; 
 
3) the financial projections for 2014/15 to 2016/17 be noted; 
 
4) it be noted that there are still areas of financial uncertainty 
which will impact on the final 2013/14 Budget and future year forecasts; 
 
5) the setting of the schools budget, mainly met through 
Dedicated Schools Grant, be delegated to the Education Portfolio 
Holder, allowing for consultation with head teachers, governors and the 
Schools Forum; 
 
6) the outcome of the consultations with the PDS Committees be 
reported to the next meeting of the Executive; 
 
7) the proposed contribution of £340,732 in 2013/14 to the London 
Boroughs Grants Committee be approved; 
 
8) where consultation has not already commenced, approval be 
given for the Officers to begin the process of consulting on the savings 
proposals prior to finalising the implementation of the savings in 
Appendix 4 of the report; 
 
9) the significant budget gap remaining of an estimated £39m per 
annum by 21126/17 be noted; 
 
10) Council be recommended that a sum of £2.5m, relating to 
funding from the PCT, be set aside as an earmarked reserve to ensure 
the support of key initiatives relating to the integration of the health and 
social care/ “promise programme;  
 
11) any decision on recommended council tax levels to Council, 
will be undertaken at the next meeting of the Executive; and  
 
12) approval be given to the allocation of £55k from the Local 
Reform and Community Voices Grant (total grant sum £208,498) in 
2013/14 and 2014/15 to fund the Healthwatch service, subject to the 
agreement on 16th January 2013 of the Care Services Portfolio Holder, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Care Services Policy Development 
and Scrutiny Committee, to the award of the contract for Healthwatch.  
 
 



Executive 
9 January 2013 

 

5 
 

 
112   THE WINTER HEALTH PROJECT 

 
Report CE1212 
 
Consideration was given to a report from the Director of Public Health giving 
details of a Winter Health Project which sought to address the excess Winter 
Deaths in Bromley in 2012/13 and to the draw down of funding which had 
been received from the government.  Bromley had been successful in a bid to 
the Department of Health for funding from their Warm Homes Healthy People 
Fund to identify, assist and support vulnerable groups of people at risk of ill 
health in the winter months to March 2013.  The original bid had been for 
£92,000 but the Department of Health had advised that due to the high 
number/costs of the bids received all successful bids had been reduced by 
19% and Bromley had been offered a grant of £74,000. The Assistant 
Director, Public Health explained that the application had met the Department 
of Health criteria and was based on the implementation of the objectives and 
therefore only very limited changes could be made to the project.  In respect 
of the issues raised about Project Management the Assistant Director advised 
that in-house resources would be used as far as possible and expertise would 
only be brought in if absolutely necessary.  She also briefly explained how the 
winter deaths were calculated and that the project would run with key partners 
in the voluntary organisations and the community. 
 
The report had been pre-scrutinised by the Executive & Resources PDS 
Committee last week who had raised a number of issues but had accepted 
that the project should be supported.  The Executive noted the matters raised 
and the Chairman commented that he also was concerned that there should 
be no duplication.  The Assistant Director responded to Members questions 
seeking clarification on a number of issues concerning the process and how 
the project would be targeted.  The proposals were closely based on similar 
work undertaken last year and it was confirmed that only those most 
vulnerable and in receipt of benefits would be eligible.   The Chief Executive 
advised that the Director of Education and Care Services would be involved 
with the project and its co-ordination.   Members whilst agreeing to approve 
the draw down of funding asked that a report come back in April on the results 
of the project. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) agreement be given for the drawing down of the funds to allow 
Public Health to lead on the implementation of the Winter Home Health 
Project during December 2012 to March 2013; and  
 
2) the process for managing and reporting on the activities of the 
project be confirmed and a report be submitted back to the Executive in 
April 2013 on the results of the project. 
 
 
 



Executive 
9 January 2013 
 

6 

 
113   BROMLEY NORTH VILLAGE PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS 

 
Report DRR13/012 
 
The Executive considered a report seeking endorsement of the overall design 
of the Bromley North Village Public Realm Improvements and the release of 
the Council’s match funding contribution, subject to the Transport for London 
(TfL) approval being secured on 14th January 2013.   Subject to this 
confirmation and the written agreement from Design for London that the Outer 
London Fund contribution could be paid on the raising of orders, it was 
proposed to purchase materials in order for these to be charged to the 
2012/13 Outer London funding allocation, which might be at risk if not 
defrayed before the end of March 2013.    
 
Members were pleased to see progress on this but wished to be assured that 
the problems that had occurred with the Orpington Town Centre 
improvements scheme would not be replicated and were advised by the 
Director of Renewal and Recreation that these issues had been fully 
addressed with the Contractor.  He also confirmed that nothing would happen 
until the funding from TfL was confirmed.  In response to a question on the 
likely start date for the project the Director advised that it was hoped to make 
a start in February and could take between 12 – 18 months.   Full consultation 
would take place with local businesses on each phase of the Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to Transport for London approving the Bromley 
North Village Area Based funding on 14th January 2013 and written 
confirmation from Design for London, the overall design of the project 
be endorsed and approval given for the release of £1.5m of match 
funding from the Council’s Capital Reserves earmarked for the 
implementation of Bromley Town Centre Improvement programme.  
 
114   REDUCING TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION INVEST TO 

SAVE PROJECT (BELLEGROVE) 
 

Report CS12058 
 
The Executive briefly discussed a report on an Invest to Save initiative to use 
Bellegrove, a former residential home, as temporary accommodation to 
enable the Council to meet its statutory housing duties and to assist towards 
reducing the significant costs incurred by the Council as a result of the 
increased use of nightly paid accommodation.  The bid for funding was to 
cover the cost of the refurbishment work required to the property to bring it up 
to a suitable letting standard and other associated costs.  It was proposed that 
the existing contractor with the Council, Orchard & Shipman, be used to 
oversee the planning and refurbishment process and then to lease and 
manage the property on the Council’s behalf. In response to a query from 
Councillor Morgan the Finance Director confirmed that the future savings 
achieved by the project would be paid back to the Invest to Save fund. 
 



Executive 
9 January 2013 

 

7 
 

RESOLVED that approval be given for – 
 
1) the use of Bellegrove as temporary accommodation to meet 
the Council’s statutory housing obligations under the homelessness 
legislation; 
 
2) the invest-to-save bid, as previously approved by the 
Members Strategic Asset Management Group,  for the refurbishment and 
associated fees to bring Bellegrove to a suitable standard for this 
purpose; and 
 
3) the use of Orchard & Shipman to oversee the project through 
the planning and refurbishment process, and then to lease and manage 
Bellegrove as temporary accommodation under the existing leasing 
scheme agreement which was approved by the Executive in December 
2010. 
 
115   CONSIDERATION OF ANY OTHER ISSUES REFERRED FROM 

THE EXECUTIVE AND RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

There were no other issues to be reported from the Executive and Resources 
PDS Committee. 
 
 
116   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during the 
consideration of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings that if members of the Press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries  
refer to matters 

involving exempt information 
 
 
117   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28TH 

NOVEMBER AND THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 6TH 
DECEMBER 2012 
 

The exempt minutes of the meetings held on 28th November and 6th 
December 2012 were confirmed. 
 
 
 



Executive 
9 January 2013 
 

8 

 
118   AWARD OF FRAMEWORK CONTRACT FOR SERVICES FOR 

PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES 
 

The Executive considered a report on the outcome of the tendering process 
for a framework agreement for learning disabilities and agreed the award of a 
5 year contract for Community Based Support services to commence from 1st 
February 2013. 
 
119   STREET WORKS TENDER (NRSWA) 

 
Further to Minute 100/1 (28th November 2012), the Executive agreed the 
award of the Inspection of Street Works Contract to a different contractor who 
had been one of the original tenderers as a result of the withdrawal from the 
procurement process of the preferred bidder agreed at the November 
meeting.  
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.36 pm 
 


